

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X		
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,	:	04 CV 8223 (KMK)
	:	(ECF CASE)
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
JAKKS PACIFIC, INC.; JAKKS PACIFIC (H.K.)	:	
LIMITED; ROAD CHAMPS LIMITED; THQ, INC.;	:	
THQ/JAKKS PACIFIC LLC, THE JOINT VENTURE	:	
OF THQ, INC. and JAKKS PACIFIC, INC.;	:	
STANLEY SHENKER AND ASSOCIATES, INC.;	:	
STANLEY SHENKER; BELL LICENSING, LLC;	:	
JAMES BELL; JACK FRIEDMAN; STEPHEN	:	
BERMAN and JOEL BENNETT,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----X		

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF
DEFENDANT THQ/JAKKS PACIFIC LLC
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS,
OR ALTERNATIVELY, TO TRANSFER VENUE**

DORNBUSH SCHAEFFER STRONGIN & WEINSTEIN, LLP
Richard Schaeffer (RS0019)
Bruce Handler (BH9426)
Brian Rafferty (BR7258)
747 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 759-3300
Facsimile: (212) 753-7673

Attorneys for THQ/JAKKS Pacific LLC

February 28, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
The Allegations Against The LLC.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. WWE’S RICO CLAIMS AGAINST THE LLC SHOULD BE DISMISSED	5
A. The Complaint Fails Adequately To Allege That The LLC Participated In The “Operation or Management” Of An Alleged Racketeering Scheme	5
B. The Complaint Does Not Allege A “Pattern” Of Racketeering Activity With Respect To The LLC	9
C. The Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege That The LLC Committed RICO Predicate Acts.....	10
1. Mail And Wire Fraud.....	10
2. The Remaining Predicate Act Allegations.....	11
D. WWE Has Failed To State A RICO Conspiracy Claim Against The LLC	13
II. SHOULD THE COURT DETERMINE NOT TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT, IT SHOULD TRANSFER THIS ACTION TO THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Amalgamated Bank of New York v. Marsh</u> , 823 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	8
<u>Burke v. Dowling</u> , 944 F. Supp. 1036 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	7
<u>Casio Computer Co., Ltd. v. Sayo</u> , 2000 WL 1877516 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2000).....	8
<u>Club Car, Inc. v. Club Car (Quebec) Import, Inc.</u> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (S.D.Ga 2003), <u>aff'd</u> , 362 F.3d 775 (11 th Cir. 2004)	8
<u>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.</u> , 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<u>Com-Tech Assoc’s v. Computer Assoc’s Int’l, Inc.</u> , 753 F. Supp. 1078 (E.D.N.Y. 1990), <u>aff’d</u> , 938 F.2d 1574 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<u>Dietrich v. Bauer</u> , 76 F. Supp.2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	13
<u>Dubai Islamic Bank v. Citibank, N.A.</u> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<u>First Capital Asset Management, Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.</u> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<u>Fleischhauer v. Feltner</u> , 879 F.2d 1290 (6 th Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 1074 (1990).....	8
<u>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</u> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	9
<u>In re Smithkline Beecham Clinical Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Test Billing Practices Litig.</u> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D. Conn. 1999).....	5
<u>Landy v. Mitchell Petroleum Technology Corp.</u> , 734 F. Supp. 608 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	9
<u>Lange v. Hocker</u> , 970 F.2d 359 (8 th Cir. 1991).....	12
<u>LaSalle National Bank v. Duff & Phelps Credit Rating Co.</u> , 951 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	6
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Young</u> , 1994 WL 88129 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 1994)	13
<u>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</u> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<u>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</u> , 189 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1999)	10

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Odyssey re (London) Limited v. Sterling Cooke Brown Holdings Limited</u> , 85 F. Supp.2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <u>aff'd</u> , 2001 WL 46565 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11, 13
<u>Redtail Leasing, Inc. v. Bellezza</u> , 1999 WL 32941 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 1999)	7
<u>Reinfeld v. Riklis</u> , 722 F. Supp. 1077 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	13
<u>Reves v. Ernst & Young</u> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	6, 8
<u>Rodriguez v. Banc Central</u> , 777 F. Supp. 1043 (D.P.R. 1991), <u>aff'd</u> , 990 F.2d 7 (1 st Cir. 1993).....	12
<u>Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Andy Warhol</u> , 119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<u>Schmidt v. Fleet Bank</u> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<u>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</u> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	5
<u>Tribune Co. v. Purcigliotti</u> , 869 F. Supp. 1076 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), <u>aff'd</u> , 66 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7-8
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	1, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	11
18 U.S.C. §§ 1956-57.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1961	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....	3, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2314.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	14
New York Penal Law § 180.03.....	12
